gross profit, offset by an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA were
also affected positively by $329 thousand during the three-month period ended November 30, 2018 due to early
adoption of IFRS 16. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA margin would have been ($4.6) million, ($4.2)
million and (14.3%), respectively without early adoption of IFRS 16.

For the three-month period ended November 30, 2017, Adjusted EBITDA excludes the non-cash loss on the disposal
of fixed assets as we believe this item does not reflect the performance of the underlying business of the Company.

Goodfood Market Corp.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis
  Three-month period ended November 30, 2018

7 | P a g e

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

The following table sets forth the components of the Company’s statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the
three-month periods ended November 30, 2018 and 2017:

 AS REPORTED AMOUNT WITHOUT IFRS 16

THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED

NOVEMBER 30,
THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED

NOVEMBER 30,

(In thousands of Canadian dollars) 2018 2017
Variance

($)(1)
Variance

(%)(2) 2018 2017
Variance

($)(1)
Variance

(%)(2)

Revenue $ 29,617 $ 11,236 $ 18,381 164% $ 29,617 $ 11,236 $ 18,381 164%
Cost of goods sold 23,123 9,176 (13,947) 152% 23,253 9,176 (14,077) 153%
Gross profit  $ 6,494 $ 2,060 $ 4,434 215% $ 6,364 $ 2,060 $ 4,304 209%
Gross margin(3) 21.9% 18.3% N/A N/A 21.5% 18.3% N/A N/A

Selling, general and administrative
expenses $ 10,771 $ 4,450 $ (6,321) 142% $ 10,970 $ 4,450 $ (6,520) 147%

Depreciation and amortization
expenses 487 37 (450) 1216%

225 37

(188)

508%

Loss on disposal of fixed assets - 113 113 100% - 113 113 100%
Net finance expenses (income) 87 (20) (107) 535% (54) (20) 34 170%

Net loss, being comprehensive loss $ (4,851) $ (2,520) $ (2,331) 93% $ (4,777) $ (2,520) $ (2,257) 90%

(1) A positive variance represents a reduction to net loss and a negative variance represents an increase in net loss.
(2) Percentage change is presented in absolute values.
(3) Gross margin is calculated as gross profit divided by revenue and is expressed in percentage terms.

EXPLANATION OF VARIANCES FOR REPORTED AMOUNTS FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED
NOVEMBER 30, 2018 COMPARED TO 2017

 The increase in revenue and gross profit was primarily driven by the continued growth in the number of Active
subscribers and the launch of the national platform.

 While the Company’s early adoption of IFRS 16, effective September 1, 2018, had a positive impact of 0.4% on

[…]

for a secured three-year term loan, a revolving credit facility and other short-term financing with favourable
repayment terms. In November, $2.5 million of the term loan was disbursed and the proceeds were used to fund
expansion capital expenditures, invest in automation, and refinance the Company’s long-term debt. The term loan
is repayable in quarterly installments beginning in December 2020. In addition, leases previously classified as
finance leases under IAS 17 are now reflected within lease obligations pursuant to the Company’s early adoption
of IFRS 16, effective September 1, 2018.

 The increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is primarily due to higher purchases resulting from the
Company’s growth and the negotiation of more favourable payment terms.

 The increase in deferred revenue is due to Company’s growth and to the timing of period-end within the Company’s
weekly delivery cycle.

 The increase in deficit is due to the net loss incurred for the three-month period ended November 30, 2018.

 AS REPORTED AMOUNT WITHOUT IFRS 16

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)
November 30,

 2018
August 31,

2018 Variance
November 30,

 2018
August 31,

2018 Variance

Total Assets $  48,366 $  34,309 $  14,057 $ 36,935 $ 34,309 $ 2,626

Variance mainly due to:

Cash and cash equivalents 25,324 24,453 871 25,324 24,453 871

Inventories 2,645 1,585 1,060 2,645 1,585 1,060

Fixed assets 6,299 6,006 293 6,511 6,006 505

Right-of-use-assets 11,655 - 11,655 - - -

Total Liabilities $  36,386 $  17,853 $  18,533 $ 24,881 $ 17,853 $ 7,028
Variance mainly due to:

Line of credit - 500  (500) - 500  (500)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 17,386 11,343 6,043 17,386 11,343 6,043

Deferred revenue 3,414 2,522 892 3,414 2,522 892

Long-term debt, including current portion 2,482 2,092 390 2,695 2,092 603

Lease obligations 11,960 - 11,960 - - -

Other non-current liabilities - 1,396 (1,396) 1,386 1,396 (10)

Total Shareholders’ Equity $  11,980 $  16,456 $  (4,476) $ 12,054 $ 16,456 $ (4,402)

Variance mainly due to:

Deficit (25,460) (20,609) (4,851) (25,386) (20,609) (4,777)

Goodfood Market Corp.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis
  Three-month period ended November 30, 2018

9 | P a g e

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objective in managing its capital is to ensure a sufficient liquidity position to finance its operations, to
maximize the preservation of capital and deliver competitive returns on invested capital. To fund its activities, the
Company has relied on public and private placements, convertible notes and long-term debt, which are included in the
Company’s definition of capital. The Company manages its excess cash such that it has sufficient reserve to fund its